Clock Oscillators
(K30/K50 Series)
Kyocera has a wide range of clock oscillators with frequency and package size to match the various customer requirements.
Specifications
Type Frequency Range
(MHz)
K50-HC-C 8 to 68
K50-3C 8 to 80

• Tristate output inhibit
• Supply Voltage : 5.0V
How to Order
K50 - HC 1 - C S E 40.0000M R
qSeries
wTolerance
eOut put
rDuty ratio
tTaistate Output
yFrequency(MHz)
uPackaging
wq er y ut
Test Circuit
Specifications
(Unit : mm)
Output Wave Form Supply Current Characteristic Pin Connection
1 ±100ppm 0 ±50ppm
C CMOS
S 45% to 55%(STD)
E with function(STD)
8.0000 27.0000 49.1520
14.31818 29.4989 50.0000
16.0000 30.0000 60.0000
20.0000 32.0000 64.0000
24.0000 33.8688 66.6667
24.5760 40.0000 ––––
25.0000 48.0000 ––––
R Tape and Reel(1000pcs/Reel)
A
VVcc
0.01µF
4 3
1 2 CL
E/D Control
K50-HC
T.P
+
−
CL=50pF (f≤50MHz), CL=15pF (f>50MHz)
(CL includes probe and test fixture capacitance)
Items Code Unit RemarksRating
Output Frequency FOUT 8 to 68 MHz ––––
Frequency Tolerance ∆F/F ±100, ±50 ppm
Operating Temp. TOPR −10 to 70 °C ––––
Storage Temp. TSTR −55 to 125 °C ––––
Supply Voltage VCC 5±0.5 V ––––
Supply Current ICC 50max mA Loaded @68MHz
Disable Current IDE 30max mA ––––
Duty Ratio SYM 45 to 55 % 0.5VCC    DC Level
Output 0 Level VOL 0.1VCCmax V IOL=16mA
Output 1 Level VOH 0.9VCCmin V IOH=−16mA
Rise/Fall Time TR, TF 10max nsec 0.1VCC−0.9VCC
Load Capacitance CL 50max pF F>50MHz   CL=15pF(max)
Enable/Disable Time –––– 100max nsec ––––
Input Voltage Low VIL 0.8max V ––––
Input Voltage High VIH 2.2min V ––––
Start-up Time ST 10max mS Minimum Operating Voltage to be 0sec
5 7570656055504540
frequency(MHz)
IC

• Supply voltage : 3.3V
• Load capacitance 15pF
How to Order
K50 - 3C 1 - S  E  40.0000M  R
qSeries
wTolerance
eDuty Ratio
rEnable/Disable function
tFrequency (MHz)
yPackaging
wq e r t y
Test Circuit
Specifications
(Unit : mm)
Output Wave Form Supply Current Characteristic Pin Connection
Enable/Disable
1 ±100ppm 0 ±50ppm
S 45% to 55%(f≥20MHz)
NIL 40% to 60%(STD)
E with function(STD)
R Tape and Reel(1000pcs/Reel)
A
VVcc
0.01µF
4 3
1 2 CL
E/D Control
K50-3C
T.P
+
−
CL=15pF
(CL includes probe and test fixture capacitance)
Items Code Unit RemarksRating
A B
TR
0.9Vcc
0.5Vcc
0.1Vcc
TF
5 7570656055504540
frequency(MHz)
IC
C
(m
A
)
353025201510
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
Pin# Function
1 CONTROL
2 CASE GND
3 OUTPUT
4 +VCC
Pin#1 Pin#3
“H” or open Oscillation
“L” High impedance or Oscillation Stop
Duty Ratio =
A + B ×100
A
8.00000 27.0000 48.0000
13.0000 29.4989 49.1520
14.31818 30.0000 50.0000
16.0000 32.0000 53.1250
20.0000 33.8688 64.0000
24.0000 35.3280 66.6667